
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer  Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

19 March 2013 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held in COMMITTEE 
ROOM 1, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on TUESDAY, 26 MARCH 2013 at 9:30 AM, which you 
are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: COLUMBA HOTEL, NORTH PIER, 

OBAN, PA34 5QD 
 

  (a) Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

  (b) Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 11 - 22) 
 

ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY 
 
  
 Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Sandy Taylor
 Councillor Richard Trail 
 
 Contact: Shona Marshall Tel: 01546 604407 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



�����������	
����
����
�����������	
�������
�����

�
�

����������	�
����
�

�������������������� ���!��"��#$� �%�����#�&'()*+�
����,����"#�)#$���#� -�./)##�#0�(%���/)#$*�����1223�)#$��,����"#�)#$�
��#� -�./)##�#0�(%�,�4��������/�0)���#�)#$����)/���!��"�. ���$� ���

(%���/)#$*���0�/)���#��566+�
�
�

�����������./�)��� �)$��,��#������#�,�"������47/�����,����� 4�)#$�����

	/��8�)7��)/����9� �,� ��#�� 4)���#����)!)�/):/���#��,����#��/;����:�������
�����,��/$<����-���"��,<����8�)$!����� �4�)�. �������#)/��$!��� ��#�,�"����

��47/�����,����� 4���
�

�
�
('*�����-���"��,���  ��7�#$�#������:����#�����-���� ������ �-�� �)0�#��
�
�
(&*��()*������ �#�����4:� ����./)##�#0��77/��)���#�
�
������(:*���)������%�:4�����#�
�
������(�*���)�������������#��������(���)77/��):/�*�
�
(=*���$$ ��������77�)/�. �7� �-�
�
�
�

����������	�
������������

�


�����

�

���������

�

�

�

�

���������

�

�����
���

�

���������

��������
���� ��!"��

�


����

�

��������

�

�

�

�

�

���������

�

�����
���

�

������

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�������������
�
�
�
�
�)��������!�$�

�� #�

�$��

� �

�

�

�

�

SGE HOTELS

COLUMBA HOTEL

NORTH PIER

OBAN

PA34 5QD

01631 562 183

gill@sgehotels.com

CP ARCHITECTS

110 GEORGE ST

OBAN

PA34 5NT

01631 563 177

mail@cparchitects.net

X

12/02148/PP

24 SEPTEMBER 2012

13 NOVEMBER 2012

COLUMBA HOTEL
NORTH PIER

OBAN

PA34 5QD

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



(>*������ �7���#����. �7��)/�
�
�
�
�
�
(3*���
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

�

./�)������������,��$��)�/�$� �)��#���� � �������#0��,�� �!��"?��
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
����#��������#���7)���7/�)�����#��#����#�)���7) )���7)0��������,������
)��)�,�$@� � (./�)������8������#�� 4*��

PROPOSED CHANGE OF ROOFCOVERINGS
TO THE 3 TOWERS FROM RED CLAY TILES
TO LEAD

PLEASE REFER TO PAPER APART

\/

Page 2



(+*������,�����)/���!��"�	�$-�$��� 4�#����,)����� ���� ����� �,� ��#�� 4)���#��#�
A�7������$�4)��� �B�7/�)����#$��)���",��,�����,����//�"�#0�7 ���$� ��-���"��/$�
7 ��� ����7 �!�$�����,��#�� 4)���#�?��
�

()*� ��)/��"��,�:-�" ����#���:4�����#�

�

(:*� ��)/��"��,�:-����)/�C�) �#0�

�

(�*� ��)/��"��,�:-�" ����#���:4�����#�)#$�������#�7�����#�

�

($*� ��)/��"��,�:-�/��)/�,�) �#0�)#$�������#�7�����#�

�����������	���
����
��������
�������
��
�����������
�
�	��
���������
�������	������

����
����
����������������������������
�������
���

(2*��./�)���/�����#��,����,�$�/��)//�$���4�#�)���#���:4����$�)��7) ������,����
������)77/��)���#��� � �!��"��#�� �#0��,)���)�,�$���4�#����  ��7�#$������,�����
������#�4:� �#0��#��,��������#��:�/�"?��
�

%�,�$�/�����$���4�#�����:4����$�"��,�������������!��"��������������
������������ ����� ��!��"�������������!�������� ���� �!"#��$�#�%�
�"���$������� �!&?�

�

����
�

���)�/�

1�
�

�

5�
�

�

'�
�

�

&�
�

�

=�
�

�

>�
�

�

[...]
r the proposed 
change then this might be acceptable but the introduction of lead rolls will 
have a considerable visual impact on this very prominent building.  The 
applicant has not submitted technical information relating to a good reason for 
the alteration.  The cost of replacing the Rosemary tiles is not a valid 
argument for the change to what is a very prominent building within the town 
centre.  It is considered that the appellants’ statement misinterprets Historic 
Scotland’s response.  It should also be noted that the application was for lead 
not copper and that the appellant could have raised the option of alternative 
materials at any time and was advised at the pre-application stage that the 
planning authority would be unlikely to support a formal planning application.  
Therefore the applicant had ample opportunity to continue pre-application 
discussions and investigate alternative materials. 

 
2. Although the listing information does not specifically highlight the roof finish as 

being of special architectural quality the distinct red roof is a feature of the 
town centre and the building itself is extremely prominent.  The building was 
listed in 1995 when the Rosemary tiles had been installed and are therefore 
covered by the listed.   
 

3. All proposals involving listed buildings are required to enhance and improve 
the building.  There has been no evidence submitted that a competent 
maintenance regime could not be achieved for the use of Rosemary tiles and 
the appellant has not submitted a case stating why a competent regime 
cannot be achieved for the existing tiles.  Approved Structure Plan policy 
STRAT DC 9 requires proposals to enhance the existing historic fabric and in 
this instance it has been demonstrated by the planning authority through the 
determination process that this proposal does not enhance or improve the 
fabric of the building or its wider setting.   
 

4. There may be lead used on other parts of the building the

Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held in  

 COMMITTEE ROOM 1, KILMORY. LOCHGILPHEAD  
on TUESDAY, 26 MARCH 2013  

 
 

Present: Councillor Sandy Taylor (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Richard Trail 
   
Attending: Iain Jackson, Governance and Risk Manager (Advisor) 
 Shona Marshall, Senior Committee Assistant (Minute Taker) 
  
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  There were no apologies for absence. 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 
  There were no declarations of interest intimated. 

 
 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: COLUMBA HOTEL, 

NORTH PIER, OBAN, PA34 5QD 
  The Chair welcomed all those present to the meeting and introductions 

were made. 
 
The Chair advised that no person present would be entitled to speak other 
than the Local Review Body Panel and Mr I Jackson, who would provide 
procedural advice if required. 
 
The Chair advised that his first task would be to establish if the Panel felt 
that they had sufficient information to come to a decision on the review. 
 
Councillor Taylor advised that he felt that the information detailed by 
planners on this occasion was sufficient to allow him to come to a 
decision on the review, and that he agreed with the recommendations for 
refusal. 
 
Discussion then followed on the location and historical characteristics of 
the building and its impact on the town centre and the surrounding 
premises. 
 
Councillor Currie highlighted the restrictive costs involved in maintaining 
and preserving a historic building and suggested that a lead covering may 
be more cost effective. 
 
Councillor Traill commented that it would have been of interest to have 
seen a picture of the Columba Hotel in the 1950s before the tower roofs 
had changed from lead to clay tiles.  He recognised that the Hotel had 
been given listed building status in 1995 which meant the inclusion of the 
Rosemary tiles.  
 
 



Decision 
 
The Argyll and Bute Local Review Body unanimously agreed to refuse the 
application and to uphold the reasons for refusal by the Planning 
Department. 
 

 


